#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID A. GORE,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 04-1458

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

## ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENZIO
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO.0656879
1515 N. Flagler Dr.
SUITE 900
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33401
OFFICE: (561) 837-5000

FACSIMILE: (561) 837-5108

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTEN | JTS   |
|-----------------|---|
| TABLE OF AUTHOR | RITIES iii  |
| PRELIMINARY STA | ATEMENT 1   |
| STATEMENT OF TH | HE FACTS 2  |
| STATEMENT OF TH | HE CASE 4   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGU | JMENT   |
| ARGUMENT        |   |
| ISSUE I         | APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE STATE KNOWINGLY ELICITED FALSE TESTIMONY REGARDING HIS ELIGIBILITY FOR FUTURE PAROLE WAS PROPERLY DENIED AS THE CLAIM WAS RAISED AND REJECTED ON DIRECT APPEAL AND IS THEREFORE PROCEDURALLY BARRED (Issues I and II restated) |
| ISSUE III       | THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT AND THE STATE ENGAGED IN EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS (Appellant's Issues III and IV restated)   |
| ISSUE V         | THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT COUNSEL DID NOT RENDER INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE   |
| ISSUE VI        | THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE REDUCED TO LIFE BECAUSE HE HAS BEEN ON DEATH ROW TWENTY-TWO YEARS   |

## ISSUE VII

|                | THE TRIAL COURT DENIED PROPERLY APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA'S DEATH |            |
|----------------|---|------------|
|                | PENALTY STATUTE   | 18         |
| CONCLUSION     |   | ł 9        |
| CERTIFICATE OF | SERVICE 4   | ł 9        |
| CERTIFICATE OF | F FONT  | <u>1</u> 9 |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

| <u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 37,   | 39  |
|---|-----|
| <u>Atwater v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)  | 47  |
| Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)  | 18  |
| <u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)  | 20  |
| Brooks v. State, 30 Fla. L. Weekly S481 (Fla. June 23, 2005)  | 27  |
| <pre>Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)</pre>   | 39  |
| <u>Davis v. State</u> , 915 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2005)  | 39  |
| <u>Demmps v. Dugger</u> , 714 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1998)  | 14  |
| <u>Downs v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990)  | 11  |
| <u>Elledge v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)   | 46  |
| <u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1983)   | 42  |
| <u>Foster v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)   | 27  |
| <u>Foster v. State</u> , 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002)   | 46  |
| Fotopoulos v. State, 608 So. 2d 784   | 47  |
| <u>Gamble v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)   | 47  |
| <u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 817 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 2002)  | 37  |
| <u>Glock v. State</u> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)  | 17  |
| <u>Gordon v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)  | 32  |
| <u>Gore v. Dugger</u> , 763 F. Supp. 1110 (M.D. Fla. 1989) <i>affirmed</i> in <u>Dugger v. Gore</u> , 933 F.2d 904 (11th Cir. 1991) | . 4 |
| Gore v. State, 475 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1985)  | . 4 |

| <u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)5, 6, 10, 22, 23, 28,31, 40, 44   |
|---|
| <u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 3128 (Fla. 1997)  |
| <u>Gore v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003)   |
| <u>Green v. State</u> , 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)  |
| <u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) 9, 23   |
| <u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996) 45   |
| <u>Hodges v. State</u> , 2003 Fla. LEXIS 1062, 29 Fla. L. Weekly S598 (Fla. Jun 19, 2003)                                     |
| <u>Holland v. State</u> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S792 (Fla. November 10 2005)  |
| <u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)   |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)   |
| <u>Keen v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)   |
| <u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)  |
| <u>LeCroy v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998)27, 32, 41   |
| <u>Lebron v. State</u> , 799 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2001)   |
| <u>Lucas v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. Fla. 2003) 46  |
| <u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469<br>U.S. 873, 105 S. Ct. 229, 83 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1984) |
| <pre>Marajah v. State, 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)</pre>   |
| Occhicone v. State, 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990) 45   |
| Occhicone v. State, 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) 20, 39  |
| Owen v. State, 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)   |
| Parker v. State, 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004) 45  |

| <u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)             | 20  |
|---|-----|
| <u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)              | 43  |
| <u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 778                       | 26  |
| <u>Pietri v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)             | 17  |
| Reese v. State, 728 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 1999) 14,                  | 15  |
| <u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)             | 39  |
| <u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1998)             | 20  |
| <u>Robinson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)           | 47  |
| Robinson v. State, 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)                   | 30  |
| Rodriguez v. State, 30 Fla. Law Weekly S385 (Fla. May 25, 2005) | 14  |
| Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000)                  | 29  |
| Rose v. State, 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1982)14, 15,               | 17  |
| Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)                       | 39  |
| Rose v. State, 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)                       | 45  |
| <u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) 31,     | 40  |
| <u>Scott v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998)              | 18  |
| <u>Slater v. State</u> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975)             | 27  |
| <u>Smith v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1998)              | 15  |
| <u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)             | 21  |
| <u>State v. Smith</u> , 656 So. 2d 1248                         | 17  |
| <u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)          | 20  |
| Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. at 687 (1984)                | 31, |
| 40, 41,   | 43  |

| 2005)  | 5 |
|--|---|
| <u>Turner v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994)        | 1 |
| <u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)     | 0 |
| <u>Walton v. State</u> , 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)        | 7 |
| <u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992) 2 | 8 |
| Weller v. State, 547 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 1      | 1 |
| <u>White v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)        | 1 |
| <u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)       | 8 |
| <u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)           | 8 |
| Wiggins v. Smith. 539 U.S. 522 (2003)                      | 9 |
